
ee 

Decision :i:To. 
55500 

------
BEFORE TI~· PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TS ST .. '1TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Hatter or·the Application of ) 
PACIFIC HATER CO." So CaJ..11'orn.ia corpo-
ration, to extend its certificated Application No. 38L~O 
area under Section 1001 of the Public 
Utilit1es Code 'to l~d ~djacent to its 
Victorville No. 6 Wnter System. 

I·ros:! .. Lyon and Dunn .. by Goor.a:e C. Lron, tor applicant. 

J~ec G. Shields, tor the Commiso1on statf. 

OPINrON -------
Paci!,ic 1'1o.ter Co., 0. Ca11!'0:-n1a corporation" by the 

above-entitled a,plicat1on tiled on September 21, 1956, and ~ended . . 
by amendments tiled on Decomber 3" 1956, ~d !·Iay 8 and June 11" 

1957, seeks (1) authority to construct and operate a public utility 
. . 

domestic water system in Tract No. 5259, as an extension ot and to . . 
be connected to its Victorville No. 6 system in Lucerne Valley" 

S~ Bernardino County" California.. (2) authority to est~blish rates 

for water service therein, and (3) to secure COmmission approval 

or a contract tor the acquisition of en eX1s:ting water syztem 

tho rein. 

Public he~rinss on the o.pp1icat10n were held in 

L03 Angeles betore Exal11iner Kent c. ~ogers on 1"~y 14 .. June 17 ond 

28, 1957. Prior to the first day of he~1ng notice thereot was 

published as required by this Commission. The~e were no protests. 

-1-



ee 

Gene~al Inform~tion 

Pacific Ivater Co. furnishes domestic water serviee in 

approximately 60 syste~ in 21 groups which it de3ignates as 

districts. Four 01' tlwse districts are 1n San Bernard1~o Countr, 

two are in Kern Countr, fivo are in Los l~eles Countr, and ten 

are in Oro.nge County. Its Vietorville District in San Bernardino 

Countr consists ot rive widely separated systems designated as 

its Victorville Syste~ Nos. 1, 3, 4, "S, ~d 6 (Exhibit B on the 

application). Its main otrice is loeated at $124 Venice Boulevard, 
, 

Los Angeles; it maintains cons~ruction and operating headqu~ters . . 
in Santa A~n; and it has a serviceman, available by telephone, 

living in Apple Valley approximately ten miles from the proposed 

s ervi ce area. 

Description of the Area 

Applicant's Victorville No.6 system, hereinafter 

referred to as Victorville, is located approximately 10 to 12 miles 

southeast of Apple Valley. The area to which applicant proposes 

to extend service, as an extension of its Victorville system, is 

Tract No. 5259 located approximately one-half mile east thereof. 

Tract No. 5259 contains approXimately 425 acres of land divided 

into 370 lots (Exhibit A on the application)~ and is owned by the 

Coallen Land Development Company, hereinafter referred to as 

Coallen, which will improve the lots. Twenty hOlJses have been 

completed and are ready for occupancy. The area generally slopes 

upward from an" elevation oi' 3,250 feet in the north to an elevation 

of approximately 3~50 feet in the southern edge. There is, however, 

along the northwest edg~ of the tract a rocky formation known as 

Pitzer Buttes which attains an elevation of approximately 

3,700 to 3,750 feet (~~p No.2 of Exhibit No.5). 

-2-



A. 38440 -
ee 

The Ha.ter SU'O'OlY' and System 

Coallen has constructed a \\·ater su~)plyand distrib1.rcion 

systew in said Tl";;:'C'C i';o. 5259 which is to be acquired by tbe ..aP91icant. 

The well therein was drilled in 1948, 13 10 inches in 

diameter, and is 480 teet deep. It is e~uipped with a pump acti­

vated by a 10-hp electric motor which wa.s tested in Na.y 19$6, and 

produced 76 gallons ot water per minute (Exhibit No.6). Accord-

1n~ to applicant1s engineerinG witness, under present conditions 

it will produce only 63 gallons ot .... rater per xn1nute. Th.e starr 

engineering witness stated that the tempera.ture ot the water being 

discharged trom the well has increased trom approximntely 70° F. 
, . 

in July 1956, to 820 F. in January 19$7" which, combined with the 

'small di~~eter or the well and its low productive ca.pa.city,.makes 

it or questionable reliability a.s the sole so~ce ot su~p11. 

Victorville has two producing wells ava.ilable. vIe 11 

No.2 was drilled in June 19$0 to a depth ot 384 teet" Me a 12-

inch diaMeter casing ~nd was tested to produce 2$S gallons per 

minute with a. .33-foot dra.wdown. This well is capped ond is not 

connected to the system. vIall No. 1 WOos drilled in June 19$2 to 

a depth ot 403 teet, has a 12-1nch diameter caSing" is equippod 

with a 30-hp deep well turbine pump producing 13$ gallons ot water 

per minute, and di:charges into a. 2000-g:ll1on press'Ure tank. At 

present there are only tour customers in Victorville. 

The well in Tract No. 5259 discharges into a. 50~OOO­

gsllon corrugated steel storage tank wh1ch is connected to a 40-

hp 'boost~r PUlllp designed tor a capacity ot 200 gallons per minute 

operating o.ga,1nst a, ~.OO-toot hea.d. The booster pump discharges 

into the systetl tllrough a, 2,OOO-gallon 9ressure tank designed for 

a pressure of 200 pounds to the square inch. This well, storage 

-3-



- ee 
A. 384l;.0 - ~r .. l 

'to.nk> boo:3tcr PULll!) and }Jressure 'i;an!: are ,located in the lot-ler part. 

of Tract !':o. 5259 at an elev.1tion of approxim~tely 3,30Q fe(:'S. 

The pipe in place in Tr~ct No. 52$9 is shown on Exhibit 

A on the a.pplicc.tion. The distribution l',lains a.re 8-" 5i-" t'.nd 4-
inch steel pipe dippod and wrapped. Fire hydr~nt3 

have been instD.lled in accol'do.nce with the requirements of the 

San Bernardino County Pla.nnj,.ng Commission. A represellta'l:~ive of 

the S~ Bernardino County Health Department stated that the system 

wac a.pproved on November 23" 19S6" but thD.t the dopa.rtment had 

oince considered withdr3.wing the por:n1t because of the ~oJ'ater short­

age. A starf engineer testified that a.s presently deSigned" the 

roaxtmum prossure in the distribution ~ns adja.cent to the booster 

pla.nt will excoed 1$0 pounds per square inch which is in excess of 
. ' 

that per:.:..it.ted by the Col'lWission's General Order No. 103. The 

applico.nt t s engineer ioJ'itness stated that at the. high. points in 

the system the pres=ure is close to zero pounds. 

In order to provide an ~dequate wa.ter supply and proper 

prossure in Tract No. 5259" applic~t ~roposes several modifica­

tions. It proposes to interconnect tho systOlil in Tract ~,To. 5259 
with its present system and supply ~n Victorville. This will be 

done by 1nstD.ll1ng a 42,000-gal1on storace t3Ill~ at an elevation 

of 3,,650 feet at the northwestern corner of Tract No. 5259 and 

installing a 20-hp booster pump to boost the water ~rom V1ctorv1~le 

into the said storage tank. Thore will be a 6-1nch dipped and 

wrapped pipe from Victorville to the storage t3.Xlk and a. 6-1nch 
" 

si~lar pipe trom the said storage t~ to the system in ~~act 

No. 52$9. Due to the wide r~ge of elevations in Tract No. 5259, 

-4-



-- ee 
A. 38440 - ~1t'1 

applicant will 1n~tall 1ndiv1du~1 pressure-regulating valves at 

e~ch =ervice whore prescure 1n the main exceeds 12S pounds per 

square in~. l~ater trom Victorv1lle and trom the well in Tract 

No. 52$9 will all be rorcad into the proposed tank and ted into 

the system. It is estimated thAt the min1m'l.U7l pressure in Tra.ct 

No. 5259 will then be 33 pounds per square inch. 

Rates 

The applicant requests the ~uthorization of rntes in 

Tr~ct No. 5259 at n level higher than those in Victorville or which 

said tr~ct w~ll become a part. 

The Victorville rates are as tollows: 

Ra.tes Por Meter 
Per !1onth 

follows: 

Ou~nti t;v Rates: 

First 1iOOO cu. ft.; pe~ 100 cu. ft • 
Next 3;000 cu. tt~# per 100 cu. ft • 
Over 4, 000 cu. rt.# per 100 cu. ft • 

•••• 
•••• 
•••• 

Minimum CharlZo: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For l-inCh meter 
For li-1nch meter 

• ••••••••••••••• · .............. . · .............. . 
For 2-inch meter 
Fo~ 4-inch metor 
For 6-inch meter 

· ............... . · ................ . · .......... ., ... . 

$ 

~; 3;()O 
4.00 
7~50 

10;00 
30;00 
40 0 00 

The !l!1nimum Charge will enti1;le the customer to the 
quanti ty ot w:lter which that !·:in1mum Chnrge will 
purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

The rates proposed tor Tract No. $2$9 only are as 

General 1·Tetered Servic e 

Ap"Olienbilitv 

Applicable to all water corviee. 

-5-



... ~ J8/.j.I.J.Q - H.?" ee 

'lpttltory 

The unincorporated territory in Tract i~o. 5259 ne.:Lr 
Victorv1l1e, San Bernardino County. 

Per i-1eter 
Per ..!onth 

':"uant1 ty Bates: 

F1rst 500 cu. ft. ) or less . ,. .............. 
Next 1,500 cu. ft. , ,er 100 cu. ft. · ....... 
Next 3;0000 cu. !'t. , pel· 100 cu. ft. · ....... 
Over 5,000 cu. ft. , per 100 cu. ft. · ....... 

I>!1nimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1nch meter ..................... 
The M1n1mum Cherge tA!111 ent1 tle the customer 
to the q,*,nt1 ty of water vlh1ch that m1nimum 
charge w1ll purchase at the ~uant1ty Rates. 

$3.50 
.55 
.45 
.JS 

$3.50 

Both the ap"011ce.nt r S tJ11 tness ~nd the staff .~,<Jl tness es­

timated that the averae:e number of consumers 1n I'ract ~~o. 5259 fJI1ll 

be 20 1n 1957. 40 in 1958, and 60 1n 1959. The est1mated results 

of operation differ greatly, however, c,d.ge 4 of Ex.."l1'b1t .No.9, 

~.p·~llca.nt; page 12, :C:Xhl 01 t l~O. 10, staff). : ... !119.jor cause of the 

\>11de d1 vergences between the estima.tes of the results of o,eratlons 

was that the staff w1tness used an estimated average consumpt1on of 

800 cub1c feet per month, bas1ng his figure on the ~verz·,ge con­

sum,t1on in V1ctorv111e. 'r:he applicM.t r s w1 tness) on the other hand, 

used the average consumption per consumer in all of the systems 

comprising its Victorville District which was stated by him to be 

l>SOO cUbie feet per month, reduced this figure to 1,500 cubic feet, 

and based his earning calculation on that figure. If the applicant' 5 

figures are used, its rate of return will be 9.3 per cent in 195$, 

which is considered excessive. 

The cstic~tes of the st~ff witness show the following 

results: 

-6-



ee 

E§:t~ru~:ttg Yeat 

Operatlng Revenue~ 
Operat1ng Expenses 

Net Bevenue 

Depreciated Rate Base 

Rate of Return (Red !"1gur~) 

Us1ng the staff's figures, 

lill ~ 

$1,236 ~2,472 
2,713 2,888 

(1,472) ( 41(D 

4,320 6,270 

the est1mated earn1ngs 

lli.2. 

~3.708 
),029 

679 

9,lOO 

7.5~ 

are not 

excessive and ap,11cant will be perm1tted to charge such rates 1n 

Tract No. 5259 unt1l further study shows a need for mod1ficat1on. 

Financing :the Imnrovements 

Applicant and the su'bd.1 vider of 'Zract ~\jO. 5259, Coallen, 

have entered into a main' extension agreement whereby Coallen agreed 

to advance to app11cant the sum of $66,000 for installing the 

water system in sa1d tract, and applicant agreed to repay Coallen 

on the basis of 22 percent of the annual revenue per year for a . 

period of not to exceed 20 years. Of the $66,000 to be refunded, 

$56,000 1s to be ~n exchange for port1ons of the system presently 

installed 1 and ),:,10,000 w111 "ce for cash advanced oy Coallen to 

[aClflQ, TUg a~§~ 1~ ~o o~ u~~d by ~sciric k improve and conneot 

the Tract No. 5259 oyo~em ~o Vlc~orvl1le (~~1~ B Or EXh101t C(l) 

on ~he Seeona Amendment to App11c~t1on No. 3$440). 

The invoices Coallen has for the existing system in 

Tract No. 5259 reflect expenditures totaling $57,366.35 (Exhibit 

No.4). The cost of the well and the land on which it is situated 

are not included and said items will be donated by Coallen to 

applicant. To render the systeo usable and to fully meet the 

requirements of General Order No. 103, it will be necessary to 

install a 42,OOO-gallon storage tank 1 approximately 2,640 feet of 

-7-



M ee 
A. 3$4.40 ET 

6-inch pipe, a 20-hp booster pump, and a 4-inch press'Ure regu­

lating valve at a total installed estimated cost of $12,212 

(Exhibit 5, Page $). In addition to the foregoing items it will 

be necessary to install 23 or 24 pressure regulating valves at 

individual connections in the lowest part of the service area. 

These valves, including installation, will cost between $30.$0 and 

$:35.80 each. 

The cost of necessary improvements and facilities, over 

and above the donated well and land, the existing water system in 

Tract No. 5259, and the sum of $10,000 cash advanced by Coallen, 

will be paid by applicant. 

The staff's f1nd1ne§ 3nd recommendgt1ons 

The staff engineers examined the system and made several 

flnd1ngs on which they made certa1n recomoendat1ons. 

F1rst, as heretofore commented on, they found that the 

well 1n Tract No. 5259 was too small 1n d1ameter and the water 

temperature had 1ncreased approXi~ately 12°F in a per10d of 

6 months. These facts, they sa1d, make the well of quest10nable 

re11abil1ty as the sole source of supply for Tract No. 5259. This 

object1on w1ll be overcome by connecting the well in Victorville 

to the system in Trc ... ct i'-lo.. 5259. 

Second, they found that tne intake p1pe from the existing 

storage tank to the booster pump is only 2 inches in d1ameter ~d 

restricts the flow ~o the booster so that cavitation is present 

when the booster is in operation. The staff recom~ended that th1s 

2-1nch l1ne, 15 feet 1n length, be replaced with a 4-1nch line. 

Third, the staff found that the booster pump and pressure 

tank are situated at a low level of the distr1bution system and 

-8-



--A. :38440 - MP 
ee 

thet ~ll water must be delivered aga1nst oax1mum pressure from 

this 1nstallat10n. As presently des1gned the maximum pressure on 

the d1stribution main adjacent to the booster plant w1ll exceed 

150 pounds ~or square 1nch, whlch 1s in eXce=~ of that permitted 

by the Commission's General Order ~o. 103 and is not in accordanee 

w1th good water system deSign. The applicant, however, was 

cognlzent of the defects 1n the sy~tem in Tract l~O _ 52S9 and. out­

lined a pl~n to br1ng the system into conformance w1th the re­

quirements of sald general order. 

~ourth, the staff found that rocks hav1ng a diameter 

as large as 12 inches had been used in back f1l1ing the p1pe 

trenches; that th1s type of backfill w1ll ,resent many diffi­

cult1es in ma1ntenance of the ma1ns; and th&t 1ndentat10ns 1n the 

pipe-were found wh1ch would 1ndicate that 1t had been subject to 

restr1ct10ns wh1ch may reduce the flow in port10ns of the system. 

The staff recommended that flow tests be made at the h1gher 

elevations in the serv1ce area, and when less than a 50-gallon 

per-minute flow is ava1lable at any fire hydrant the restrict10ns 

be removed from the d1stribution main. 

Fifth, the staff suggestod that a contour line on 

Pitzer Euttes 'be estab11shed above ".,hlcn water could not 'be fur­

nished. The'staff suggested ),450 feet as the max1mum eleva.tion. 

It 1: d,lff1eult, however, to see hO".l cuch contour line could be 

established 1nasmuch as ~pproXimately one-third of the proposed 

serv1ce area 1s above the 3,4S0-foot level. 

Flndings and ConclUSions 

After conslderat1on of the record here1n, the Commlss1on 

is of the op1n1on end finds that ~ubliC convenience and necessity 

-9-



-- ee 
A. 3$440 - ET 

require the granting of the certificate to applicant as requested, 

which will oe isoued subjact to the following provision of law, 

and to the restrictions and conditions set forth in the order herein: 

The Commission shall have no power to authorize 
the capitalization of this certificate of public 
convenionce and necessity, or the right to own, 
operate or enjoy such certificate of public con­
venience and necessity in excess of the amount 
(exclusive of any tax or annual charge) actually 
paid to the State as the consideration for the 
i~suance or ouch certificate of public conven­
ience and necessity or right. 

The order which follows will provide for the filing of 

the schedule of rates submitted by Pacific Water Co. as set forth 
" 

on Exhibit D(l), attached to the third amendment to the application. 

The Commission is also of the opinion and finds that 

2,640 feet of 6-inch OD-10-gauge pipe, a 42,000-gallon storage 

tank, a 20-hp booster pump, a 4-inch pressure regulating valve, 

and approximately 24 1/2-inch individual pressure regulating 

valves are required specifically to provide adequate storage and 

suitable operating pressures for the service area requested) and 

that $10,000 of the cost of such facilities may be advanced by 

Coallen and refunded by applicant out of the revenues from 

Tract No. 5259 pursuant to paragraph C2b of applicant's filed 

main 'extension rule. 

Because of the questionable reliability of the existing 

well in Tract No. $2$9 1 the limitations of the quantity of water 

which can be provided for said tract f~om the well supply in 

Victorville through the facilities proposed and required to be 

installed for that purpose, the limited capactiy of the water 

supply facilities now installed in said tract and the potential 

number of customers i'J'hich will be dependent upon this water system, 

the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the public interest 

-10-



A. 3e440 - ET 

requires that applicant should not, without further order of the 

Commission, extend its water system beyond the boundaries o~ 

Tract No. 5259, which·tract is hereinafter certificated to .it by 

the order which follows. 

o R D E R - - - --
An application having been filed by Pacific Water Co., 

a corporation, a public hearing having been held thereon, the 

matter having been submitted for decision, and the Commission 

having made the foregoing findings and based upon said findings, 

IT IS ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: . 

1 •• That Pacific ',Iater Co., a corporation, be, and it is, 

granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to acquire, 

construct and operate a public utility water system in the area 

described hereinabove. 

2.a. That Pacific Water Co. be~ and it is, authorized to file, 

~fter the effective date of this order, the rates 3et forth in 

Appendix A attached to this order to be effective on or before the 

date service is first rendered to the public and, concurrently with 

such filing, to revise such of its presently effective tariff 

schedules as are necessary to provide for the application of its 

rules in the area being certificated herein, together with a tariff 

service area map of such newly certificated area, all in accordance 

with the procedure prescribed by General Order No. 96. Such rates, 

revised tariff sheets and tariff service area map shall become 

effective upon five days' notice to the CommiSSion and to the 

public after filing as hereinabove provided. 

-11-



-- ee 
A. 3$440 - ET 

b. That Pacific Water Co. shall notify this Commission) in 

writing) of the date service is first rendered to the public under 

the rates and rules authorized herein) within ten days thereafter. 

c. That Pacific Water Co. shall file within sixty days 

after the system is first placed in operation under the rates and 

rules authorized herein four copies of a comprehensive map drawn 

to an indicated scale not smaller than 800 feet to the inch 

delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts of land 

and territory served; the principal water production, storage and 

distribution facilities; and the location of the various water 

system properties of applicant pertaining to its Victorville 

No. 6 tariff area, including Tract No. 5259. 

3. That Wi~hin six months after the effective date of this 

order Pacific Water Co. shall co~plete and place in operation 

improvements to the system in Tract No. 5259, and connect said 

system to the Victorville No. 6 systec, as proposed in Exhibit 

No. 5 herein) including, but not limited to, a 6-inch main between 

Victorville No. 6 and Tract No. 5259, a 42,OOO-gallon storage tank, 

a 20-hp booster pump and,a 4-inch pressure regulating valve. Such 

installations shall in all instances fully meet the requirements 

of General Order No. 103. Applicant shall notify the COmmission, 

in ~Titing, within ten days after said improvecents have been 

placed in operation. 

4. That wi thin thirty days after the effective date hereof, 

Pacific Water Co. shall replace with a 4-inch line the 2-inch 

intake pipe from the existing storage tank in Tract No. 5259 to 

the booster pump. Applicant shall notify the Commis'sion, .in 

writing, within ten days after such replacement has been completed 

and placed in operation. 

-12-



- ee 
A. 38440 - ET 

5. That within sixty days after the effective date of this 

order, Pacific Water Co. shall install individual pressure 

regulating valves on all eXisting service connections where the 

normal operating pressure exceeds 125 pounds per square inch 

and shall notifY the CommisSion, in writing, within ten days 

after the completion of such installations. Pacific Water Co. 

shall install such valves for all future service connections where 

pressures exceed those permitted by the Commission's G~neral 

Order No. 103. 

6. That within six ~onths after the effective date of this 

order, Pacific Water Co. shall test for obstructions in its mains, 

and if restrictions are found which reduce the flow at any fire 

hydrant to less than 50 gallons of water per minute, shall remove 

such restrictions. Applicant shall report to the CommiSSion, in 

writing, the results of such tests, the location of obstructions, 

if any, and the action taken to remove such restrictions,within 

ten days thereafter. 

7. That Pacific Water Co. i~ authorized to carry out the 

terms and conditionz of the amended main extension agreement 

dated May S, 1957~ ~d as modified by ~iibit B attached thereto, 

all as set forth in Exhibit C(l) attached to the second amendment 

to the application herein. Within ten days after the effective 

dut~ of this order 1 applicant shall file with the Commission two 

certified copies of the agreement as executed, together with a 

statement of the date on which the agreement is deemed to have 

become effective. 

S. That Pacific Water Co. shall review annually the accruals 

to depreciation res~rve which shall be determined for each primary 

plant account by dividing the original cost of plant less estimated 

-13-



-- ee 
A. 3S440 - ET 

future net salvage less depreciation reserve by the estimated 

remaining life of ',he surviving plant of the account; and the 

results of the reviews sr~ll be submitted annually to the 

Commission. 

9. That Pacific Water Co. shall not extend its water system 

outside of the boundaries of the tract herein certificated without 

further order of the Commission. 

The authority herein granted will expire if not 

exercised within one year from the effective date of this order. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

J Dated at San Fr:wci.'I<O 

of ~~J 1 1957. 

Commissioners 

CO=13:l10ncr.~~~;;g:,~z .• ~.· .•. p'.~.~.~E.'1. ~c!~g 
~oco~s~~11y ~bse~t. did ~ot p~~tici,ato 
1~ tho ~ispo:iticn of this procoodiDg. 

-14-



APPLICABILITY 

Scheeulo No. VCU-l 

Victorville No. 1,3,4p. 6 Tar1tf Ares. 

Upper Zone 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water eervice. 

TERRITORY 

ee 

The unincorporated territory know as Tract No. 5259, southeasterly 
of San Bernardino County. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 500 cu.ft. or less ••••••••••• ~ ••••• 
Next 1,500 eu.ft., per 100 ~~.ft • ••••••••• 
Next 3,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft • ••••••••• 
Over 5,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft • ••••••••• 

M1nim'!Jm Charge: 

Per Meter 
p!:r Month 

$3.50 
..55 
.45 
.35 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch metor ••••••••••••••••••• $3.50 

The Minimum Clw.rgc w1ll entitle tho cu.:;tomer 
to the quantity of wter which that m1n:1.m.uc 
charge 'W'1ll p'UX'che.co at the Quantity Ratos. 


